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BOUNTY ON PORCUPINES 173 

CHAP •. 165 

'en) "Week" means such period or periods of 7 calendar days as the 
commission may by regulation prescribe. The commission may, by regula
tion, prescribe that a week shall be deemed to be "in", "within", or "during" 
a benefit year which includes any part of such week.' 

Sec. I7. P. L., I93S, c. I92, § 2I, repealed. Section 21 of chapter 192 of 
public laws of 1935 is hereby repealed. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble 
hereof, this act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 5, 1939. 

Chapter 164 

AN ACT Relating to Copies of Records. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., I933, c. I, § 78, amended. Section 78 of chapter I of the public 
laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 78. Clerk's record or certified copy, prima facie evidence. The 
city and town clerks shall upon request, supply to any applicant a certified 
copy of the record of any birth, marriage, or death registered under the 
provisions of this chapter, upon the payment of a fee of Soc, to be paid by 
the applicant in advance. For any search of the files and records, where no 
certified copy is made, the fee shall be Soc for each hour or fractional part 
of the hour for time of search, said fee to be paid by the applicant in 
advance. The town clerk's record of any birth, marriage, or death, or a 
duly certified copy thereot, shall be prima facie evidence of such birth, 
marriage, or death, in any judicial proceeding.' 

Approved April 5, 1939. 

Chapter 165 

AN ACT Repealing the Bounty on Porcupines. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 78, repealed. Section 78 of chapter 38 of the revised 
statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed. 

Approved April 5, 1939. 
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